

Nos. 01-1118, 01-1119

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 2002

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG, TIMOTHY MURPHY,
AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC., *Petitioners*,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

OPERATION RESCUE, *Petitioner*,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR THE CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE PETITIONERS**

Theresa Schrempp*
SONKIN & SCHREMPP, PLLC
2955 80th Avenue SE, Suite 201
Mercer Island, Washington 98040-2960
(206) 275-2878

Mark L. Lorbiecki
BLACK LOWE & GRAHAM PLLC
816 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 903-1800

Attorneys for *Amicus curiae*

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR THE CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HOBBS ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO ACTIVITIES IN WHICH NEITHER THE DEFENDANT NOR A RELATED THIRD PARTY “OBTAINS” PROPERTY	4
A. The Plain Meaning of the Word “Obtain” in The Hobbs Act Demands The Acquiring of Property.	4
B. Common Law Extortion Required that the Defendant “Get” Property.....	5
C. The Legislative History of the Hobbs Act Dictates that the “Getting” of Property is a Necessary Element for Extortion.	6
D. The Lower Court Erred in Expanding the Hobbs Act to Non-Acquisitive Political Protest.	9
II. APPLICATION OF THE HOBBS ACT TO POLITICALLY MOTIVATED ACTIVITY IN WHICH NO ATTEMPT IS MADE TO OBTAIN PROPERTY IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT	12
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSION OF THE HOBBS ACT TO NON-ACQUISITIVE CRIMES RENDERS IT IDENTICAL TO THE CRIME OF	

iii.

COERCION, WHICH IS NOT A PREDICATE ACT UNDER RICO.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	12
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U. S. 255 (1992).....	6
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Codispoti</i> , 63 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2, 13, 17, 18
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Roberts</i> , W. D. Wa. 86-161-Z; Docket No. 576.....	2, 10, 13, 17
<i>Ianelli v. United States</i> , 420 U. S. 770 (1975).....	17
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)	10
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U. S. 350 (1987).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U. S. 415 (1963).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) . .	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U. S. 264 (1964).....	18
<i>New York v. Balkan</i> , 656 F. Supp. 536 (E.D. N.Y. 1987)	20
<i>Northeast Women’s Center, Inc. v. McMonagle</i> , 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U. S. 901 (1989)	2, 3, 9, 10
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U. S. 290 (1960)	17
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U. S. 415 (1971).	13
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 232 N.Y. 234, 133 N.E. 572 (1921).....	7, 8
<i>People v. Squillante</i> , 18 Misc. 2d 561, 185 N. Y. S.2d 357 (1959)	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U. S. 16 (1983).....	4
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U. S. 203 (1961).....	12
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 716 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999) <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U. S. 811 (2000).....	10, 14

<i>United States v. Chestnut</i> , 394 F. Supp. 581 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U. S. 415 (1956)	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States v. Nedley</i> 255 F.2d 350 (3d Cir. 1958)	10
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 262 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1959).....	10
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	5
<i>United States. v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U. S. 277 (1943).....	5

Statutes

11 Hen. 7, ch. 23 (1494).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1951 (b) (2).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	2
2 & 3 Edw. 6, ch. 6 (1548).....	6
2 Jac., ch 5 (1604).....	6
21 Hen. 77, ch. 6 (1529).....	6
23 Hen. 8, ch. 9 (1531).....	6
27 Eliz. ch. 6 (1585).....	6
31 Eliz. ch. 6 § 2 (1589).....	6
33 Hen. 8, ch. 39 (1541).....	6
4 & 5 Phil. & M., ch. 3 (1557).....	6
Model Penal Code and Commentaries §223.4 cmt. 1, at 203.....	19
New York Penal Law § 552 (1881)	6
Section 584 (Larceny), the Field Code Commissioners.....	7

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 854 at 18,941 (1970)	20
89 Cong. Rec. 3227 (1943)	6

91 Cong. Rec. 11,906 (1945)..... 6
Deuteronomy 30:19 15
S. Rep. No. 91-617 at 121-122 (1969)..... 20
S. Rep. No. 91-617, at 215 (1969)..... 20
Hearings on S. 30 and Related Measures Before the Subcomm. on
Crim. Laws and Proc. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,
91st Cong. 475 (1969)..... 20

Treatises

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1078 (6th ed. 1990) 4
Califa, *RICO Threatens Civil Liberties*, 43 Vand. L. Rev. 805, 834
(1990) 18
Note, *Protestors, Extortion, and Coercion: Preventing RICO from
Chilling First Amendment Freedoms*, 75 Notre Dame L. Rev.
691 (1999) 5, 11
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY Vol. 10, 669-670 (2d ed.
1989) 5
